

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 53 OF 2016
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 112 OF 2016**

Naresh Damodardas Bhuta ... Plaintiff
vs.
Ashok Damodardas Bhuta and others ... Defendants/Caveators

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (LODGING) NO. 25128 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (LODGING) NO. 17263 OF 2022
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 152 OF 2017
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (LODGING) NO. 21671 OF 2023
IN
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 53 OF 2016**

Mr. Viraj Jadhav, i/b. Hassan Khan for defendant No.1.

Mr. Saurabh S. Godbole, i/b. Sahil Mahajan for defendant No.3.

Ms. S. Bhardi, Administrator.

CORAM : MANISH PITALE, J.

DATE : 10th MAY, 2024

P.C. :

. The present proceedings are listed today in the light of an administrator's report submitted on 30.04.2024 for directions. The following directions are sought by the administrator:

“(A) Whether to pay Mr. Manish Rajput, Chartered Accountant the total sum of Rs.51,870/- including the professional

charges for the Assessment year 2019-2020, 2020-2021 and 2021-2022 and the amount of tax paid by the said Chartered Accountant above bill amount with reimbursement amount of tax paid from the amount lying in the saving account?

(B) Whether in future Plaintiff may be directed to directly pay the professional charges and the tax amount directly to the said Chartered Accountant?"

2. Considering the statements made in the report and in the interest of justice, both the directions deserve to be granted.

3. Accordingly, the administrator's report is disposed of by allowing prayer clauses (A) and (B).

(MANISH PITALE, J.)

Priya Kambli